parties. These notes accrued interest at a rate of 8% per year. The purchasers of the convertible notes also

25

Edgar Filing: SCYNEXIS INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 52

Table of Contents

received warrants to purchase common stock. The promissory notes, and accrued interest, were converted into
preferred stock in December 2013. The warrant fair values were accounted for as a debt discount and amortized over
the stated term of the convertibles notes. We concluded that the warrants qualified as a derivative liability and the fair
value of the warrants should be adjusted at each reporting period. The amortization of the debt discount is recorded in
amortization of deferred financing costs and debt discount and the change in the derivative liability is recorded in
derivative fair value adjustment.

Income Tax (Expense) Benefit

Income tax expense consists of U.S. federal and state income taxes. To date, we have not been required to pay U.S.
federal income taxes because of our current and accumulated net operating losses.

Results of Operations

The following table summarizes our results of operations for the three months ended March 31, 2014 and 2013,
together with the changes in those items in dollars and percentage (dollars in thousands):

Three Months Ended

March 31, 2014 March 31, 2013
Period-to-Period

Change

Amount
Percentage of
Revenue Amount

Percentage of
Revenue Amount Percentage

Total revenue $ 4,705 100.% $ 4,795 100.% $ (90) -1.9%
Cost of Revenue 3,960 84.2% 4,148 86.5% (188) -4.5%

Gross Margin 745 15.8% 647 13.5% 98 15.1%

Operating expenses:
Research and development 1,320 28.1% 1,154 24.1% 166 14.4%
Selling, general and administrative 1,206 25.6% 1,091 22.8% 115 10.5%
Gain on sale of asset �  0.0% (514) -10.7% 514 -100.0%

Total operating expenses 2,526 53.7% 1,731 36.1% 795 45.9%

Loss from operations (1,781) -37.9% (1,084) -22.6% (697) 64.3%

Other income (expense):
Amortization of deferred financing
costs and debt discount (536) -11.4% (709) -14.8% 173 -24.4%
Derivative fair value adjustment 2,783 59.1% �  0.0% 2,783 *
Interest expense (44) -0.9% (50) -1.0% 6 -12.0%
Interest expense � related party �  0.0% (226) -4.7% 226 -100.0%
Other expense (10) -0.2% �  0.0% (10) *

Total other income (expense): 2,193 46.6% (985) -20.5% 3,178 -322.6%

Edgar Filing: SCYNEXIS INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 53

Net Income (Loss) $ 412 8.8% $ (2,069) -43.1% $ 2,481 -119.9%

* Not applicable or meaningful
Revenue. For the three months ended March 31, 2014, revenue of $4.7 million remained relatively consistent with
revenue of $4.8 million for the three months ended March 31, 2013.

Cost of Revenue. For the three months ended March 31, 2014, cost of revenue of $3.9 million remained relatively
consistent with the $4.1 million of cost of revenues for the three months ended March 31, 2013.

Research and Development. For the three months ended March 31, 2014, research and development of $1.3 million
was relatively consistent with the $1.2 million for the three months ended March 31, 2013.

26

Edgar Filing: SCYNEXIS INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 54

Table of Contents

Selling, General & Administrative. For the three months ended March 31, 2014, selling, general and administrative
expenses of $1.2 million was largely unchanged from the $1.1 million for the three months ended March 31, 2103.
The increase of $0.1 million, or 10.5%, was primarily attributable to increase in compensation expense of $0.1
million.

Gain/Loss on Sale of Assets. For the three months ended March 31, 2014, gain on sale of asset decreased to zero
compared to $0.5 million in the three months ended March 31, 2013. The amount recorded during the first quarter of
2013 represents a partial payment on the sale of proprietary software.

Amortization of Deferred Financing Costs. For the three months ended March 31, 2014, amortization of deferred
financing costs decreased to $0.5 million compared to $0.7 million in the three months ended March 31, 2013. The